#### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CLEMENTE JAVIER AGUIRRE-JARQUIN,

Appellant,

V.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

Case No. SC13-2092



ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COUNTY OF THE EIGHTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

SUPPLEMENTAL. ISWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE



JAMES D. RIECKS ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL Florida Bar No. 0142077

Office of the Attorney General 444 Seabreeze Blvd., 5th Floor Daytona Beach, Florida 32118 Primary E-Mail: CapApp@MyFloridaLegal.com Secondary E-Mail: riecks.james@myfloridalegal.com (386) 238-4990 (386) 226-0457 (FAX) COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE#

# **CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTSii
TABLE OF CITATIONSiii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT16
ARGUMENT18
I. NEITHER SAMANTHAS CONFESSIONS TO THE INSTANT MURDERS NOR AGURK 'S NOW FORENSIC EVIDENCE CREATES ANY DOUBT AS TO ACCURAGE GUILT
III. THE CIRCUIT COURT DID NOT ERR IN CONCLUDING THAT AGUIRRE'S SUCCESSIVE MOTION CONSTITUTED AN ABUSE OF PROCESS
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE39
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE40

# **TABLE OF CITATIONS**

CASES	PAGE#
Aguirre-Jarquin v. State, 9 So. 3d 593 (Fla. 2009)	passim
Blanco v. State, 702 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 1997)	18
Chambers v. Mississippi, 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	30, 31, 32
Demps v. State, 462 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 1984)	19
Gore v. State, 91 So. 3d 769 (Fla. 2012)	18
Hildwin v. State, 141 So. 3d 1178 (Fla. 2014)	24, 25, 26, 29
Hildwin v. State, 951 So. 2d 784 (Fla. 200	25
Hodgkins v. State, 175 So. 3d 741 (Fla. 20. 5),	27, 28
Jones v. State, (J. 709 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 1998)	
Lambrix v. State, 124 So. 3d 890 (Fla. 2013)	35
Lightbourne v. State, 742 So.2d 238 (Fla. 1999)	29
Lukehart v. State, 70 So. 3d 503 (Fla. 2011)	36, 37
Reed v. State, 116 So. 3d 260 (Fla. 2013)	18

919 So. 2d 1252 (Fla. 2005)	33
Spencer v. State, 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993)	9
Swafford v. State, 125 So. 3d 760 (Fla. 2013)	27, 29
Rules	
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851	passim
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(e)(2)	34, 35
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(f)(4)	35, 36
